B. Technical Specifications

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through
Amendment No. 224 , are hereby incorporated in the license. The licensee
shall operate the facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications.

C. Records

ENO shall keep facility operating records in accordance with the requirements of
the Technical Specifications.

D. Equalizer Valve Restriction - DELETED
E. Recirculation Loop inoperable - DELETED -

F. Fire Protection

ENO shall implement and maintain in effect all provisions of the approved fire
protection program as described in the Final Safety Analysis Report for the facility
and as approved in the SER dated December 21, 1978 as supplemented subject
to the following provision:

ENO may make changes to the approved fire protection program without prior
approval of the Commission only if those changes would not adversely affect the
ability to achieve and maintain safe shutdown in the event of a fire.

G. hysical Protection

The licensee shall fully implement and maintain in effect all provisions of the
Commission-approved physical security, training and qualification, and safeguards
contingency plans including amendments made pursuant to provisions of the
Miscellaneous Amendments and Search Requirements revisions to 10 CFR 73.55
(51 FR27817 and 27822) and to the authority of 10 CFR 50.90 and

10 CFR 50.54(p). The combined set of plans, which contain Safeguards Information
protected under.10 CFR 73.21, is entitied: "Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station Physical
Security, Training and Quahﬁcatlon and Safeguards Contingency Plan, Revision 0*
submitted by letter dated October 13, 2004.

Amendment 22



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIMITING CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION

6 PRIMARY SYSTEM BOUNDARY
Thermal and Pressurization Limitations
Coolant Chemistry

Coolant Leakage

Safety and Relief Valves

Jet Pumps

Recirculation Loops Operating

BASES

7  CONTAINMENT SYSTEMS

Primary Containment

Standby Gas Treatment System and Control
Room High Efficiency Air Filtration System

Secondary Containment -

BASES

PLANT SYSTEMS

Main Condenser Offgas
Mechanical Vacuum Pump
BASES

AUXILIARY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Auxiliary Electrical Equipment
Operation with Inoperable Equipment
BASES ‘

CORE ALTERATIONS
Refueling Interiocks

Core Monitoring

Spent Fuel Pool Water Leve!
Multiple Control Rod Removal
BASES

REACTOR FUEL ASSEMBLY

Average Planar Linear Heat Generation Rate
(APLHGR) :

Linear Heat Generation Rate (LHGR

Minimum Critical Power Ratio (MCPR)

Power/Flow Relationship During Power
Operation

BASES

nmmoowm>w

O o

o o™ o
N =

@ > w
(ls

oompw
o

-l
b

oo0m »>Pw

PNPS ii

SURVEILLANCE
REQUIREMENTS

N
'I'ITHUOUJ)"O,

H

4.8
4.8.1
4.8.2

H

OOwm>» .

O0Om >

3/4.6-1
3/4.6-1
3/4.6-3
3/4.6-4
3/4.6-6
3/4.6-7
3/4.6-8

B3/4.6-1

3/4.71
3/4.71

3/4.7-11
3/4.7-16
B3/4.7-1

3/4.8-1
3/4.8-1
3/4.8-2
B3/4.8-1

3/4.91
3/4.9-1
3/4.9-4
B3/4.9-1

3/4.10-1
3/4.10-1
3/4.10-1
3/4.10-2
3/4.10-2
B3/4.10-1

3/4.111
3/4.111
3/4.11-2
3/4.11-2

3/4.11-4
B3/4.11-1

Amendment No.3#9-218;
24 .



LIMITING CONDITIONS FbR OPERATION SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS

3.6 PRIMARY SYSTEM BOUNDARY (Cont) 4.6 PRIMARY SYSTEM BOUNDARY (Cont)
F. Recirculation Loops Operating F. Recirculation Loops Operating
During operation in the Run and Startup Recirculation pump speeds shall be
Modes, at least one recirculation pump shall checked and logged at least once per day.
be operating. »

1. Whenever both recirculation pumps are
in operation, pump speeds shall be
maintained within 10% of each other
when power level is greater than 80%
and within 15% of each other when
power level is less than or equal to 80%.

2. Whenever a single recirculation loop is
operating, the following limits are
applied when the associated LCO is
applicable:

a) LCO 3.11.A, “Average Planar
Linear Heat Generation Rate
(APLHGR),” single loop operation
limits specified in the COLR,

b) LCO 3.11.C, “Minimum Critical
Power Ratio (MCPR),” single loop
operation limits specified in the
COLR, and

¢) LCO 3.1, “Reactor Protection
System,” Average Power Range
Monitor High Flux function, trip
level setting for the flow bias
. function is reset for single loop
operation per Table 3.1.1.

3. If the requirements of Specification
3.6.F.1 or 3.6.F.2 are not met, restore
compliance within 24 hours. [f
compliance is not restored or with no
recirculation pumps in operation the
reactor shall be in Hot Shutdown within
12 hours.

Amendment No. 1883433210, 794 : 3/4.6-8




