B. <u>Technical Specifications</u>

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through Amendment No. 224, are hereby incorporated in the license. The licensee shall operate the facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications.

C. Records

ENO shall keep facility operating records in accordance with the requirements of the Technical Specifications.

- D. Equalizer Valve Restriction DELETED
- E. Recirculation Loop Inoperable DELETED

F. Fire Protection

ENO shall implement and maintain in effect all provisions of the approved fire protection program as described in the Final Safety Analysis Report for the facility and as approved in the SER dated December 21, 1978 as supplemented subject to the following provision:

ENO may make changes to the approved fire protection program without prior approval of the Commission only if those changes would not adversely affect the ability to achieve and maintain safe shutdown in the event of a fire.

G. Physical Protection

The licensee shall fully implement and maintain in effect all provisions of the Commission-approved physical security, training and qualification, and safeguards contingency plans including amendments made pursuant to provisions of the Miscellaneous Amendments and Search Requirements revisions to 10 CFR 73.55 (51 FR27817 and 27822) and to the authority of 10 CFR 50.90 and 10 CFR 50.54(p). The combined set of plans, which contain Safeguards Information protected under 10 CFR 73.21, is entitled: "Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station Physical Security, Training and Qualification, and Safeguards Contingency Plan, Revision 0" submitted by letter dated October 13, 2004.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIMITING CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION	SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS	
 3.6 PRIMARY SYSTEM BOUNDARY A. Thermal and Pressurization Limitations B. Coolant Chemistry C. Coolant Leakage D. Safety and Relief Valves E. Jet Pumps F. Recirculation Loops Operating 	4.6 A B C D E F	3/4.6-1 3/4.6-1 3/4.6-3 3/4.6-4 3/4.6-6 3/4.6-7 3/4.6-8
BASES		B3/4.6-1
 3.7 CONTAINMENT SYSTEMS A. Primary Containment B. Standby Gas Treatment System and Control Room High Efficiency Air Filtration System C. Secondary Containment BASES 	4.7 A B C	3/4.7-1 3/4.7-1 3/4.7-11 3/4.7-16 B3/4.7-1
3.8 PLANT SYSTEMS 3.8.1 Main Condenser Offgas 3.8.2 Mechanical Vacuum Pump BASES	4.8 4.8.1 4.8.2	3/4.8-1 3/4.8-1 3/4.8-2 B3/4.8-1
3.9 AUXILIARY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM A. Auxiliary Electrical Equipment B. Operation with Inoperable Equipment BASES	4.9 A B	3/4.9-1 3/4.9-1 3/4.9-4 B3/4.9-1
3.10 CORE ALTERATIONS A. Refueling Interlocks B. Core Monitoring C. Spent Fuel Pool Water Level D. Multiple Control Rod Removal BASES	4.10 A B C D	3/4.10-1 3/4.10-1 3/4.10-1 3/4.10-2 3/4.10-2 B3/4.10-1
 3.11 REACTOR FUEL ASSEMBLY A. Average Planar Linear Heat Generation Rate (APLHGR) B. Linear Heat Generation Rate (LHGR) C. Minimum Critical Power Ratio (MCPR) D. Power/Flow Relationship During Power Operation BASES 	4.11 A B C D	3/4.11-1 3/4.11-1 3/4.11-2 3/4.11-2 3/4.11-4 B3/4.11-1

LIMITING CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION

3.6 PRIMARY SYSTEM BOUNDARY (Cont)

F. Recirculation Loops Operating

During operation in the Run and Startup Modes, at least one recirculation pump shall be operating.

- Whenever both recirculation pumps are in operation, pump speeds shall be maintained within 10% of each other when power level is greater than 80% and within 15% of each other when power level is less than or equal to 80%.
- Whenever a single recirculation loop is operating, the following limits are applied when the associated LCO is applicable:
 - a) LCO 3.11.A, "Average Planar Linear Heat Generation Rate (APLHGR)," single loop operation limits specified in the COLR,
 - b) LCO 3.11.C, "Minimum Critical Power Ratio (MCPR)," single loop operation limits specified in the COLR, and
 - c) LCO 3.1, "Reactor Protection System," Average Power Range Monitor High Flux function, trip level setting for the flow bias function is reset for single loop operation per Table 3.1.1.
- 3. If the requirements of Specification 3.6.F.1 or 3.6.F.2 are not met, restore compliance within 24 hours. If compliance is not restored or with no recirculation pumps in operation the reactor shall be in Hot Shutdown within 12 hours.

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS

4.6 PRIMARY SYSTEM BOUNDARY (Cont)

F. Recirculation Loops Operating

Recirculation pump speeds shall be checked and logged at least once per day.